making, the various lumber dimensions used in furniture making, the actual volume of wood 
used in furniture making and the waste management practice by small scale furniture industries. 
Thirty percent (30%) sampling intensity was applied to the thirty-two (32) wards in the Local 
Government Area and six (6) wards were selected. One hundred and eighteen (118) respondents 
were randomly selected for the study. Data were collected using structured questionnaires and 
interview of the respondents. The data were analyzed using descriptive statistics such as 
frequency, percentage and inferential statistics to test the variables which were summarized into